

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-55380

THE KOALA, an unincorporated association

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRADEEP KHOSLA, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the University of
California, San Diego; et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, ASSOCIATED PRESS
MEDIA EDITORS, ASSOCIATION OF ALTERNATIVE NEWSMEDIA,
COLLEGE MEDIA ASSOCIATION, FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 3:16-cv-1296-JM-BLM
The Honorable Jeffrey T. Miller, Judge

Judy Endejan, Esq. | Garvey Schubert Barer
18th Floor, 1191 Second Avenue, Seattle, WA 98101
t: 206.464.3939 | f: 206.464.0125
jendejan@gsblaw.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Student Newspapers Serve the Traditional Watchdog Function of the Fourth Estate, Ensuring Public Accountability in Public College Governance	6
II. The Student Press Faces Mounting Official Censorship, Commonly Through Funding Cuts	11
A. College Officials Regularly Abuse Their Authority to Push Back Against Quality Student Journalism.....	11
B. Public College Officials Commonly Use the Power of the Purse to Retaliate Against Quality Student Journalism Via Funding Cuts.....	15
C. Student Newspapers Rely on Print Publications to Attract Audiences and Advertisers, and Official Retaliation Via Print Funding Cuts is Detrimental to the Student Press.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of State Univ. of New York at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Ariz. Students’ Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858, 867 (9th Cir. 2016) ..	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 812 (1985) ..	25
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Assn. v. Jackson Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 2015 WL 4170188 (D. Oregon 2015).....	26
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 677 (1974)	22
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431, 437 (2004).....	22
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Hoover v. Radabaugh</i> , 307 F.3d 460, 467 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 603 (1967).....	7
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575, 582 (1983).....	23
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 46 (1983)	26
<i>Richardson v. Pratcher</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	passim

<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, in and for Cnty. of Carson City</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Southworth v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. System</i> , 376 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Student Gov't Ass'n v. Bd. Of Trustees of Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473, 480 (1st Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 219 Fed.Appx. 709, 712 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , The Miami Student (last visited July 18, 2017), http://miamistudent.net/about-us/	6
American Association of University Professors et al., <i>Threats to the Independence of Student Media</i> (Dec. 2016), https://www.aaup.org/file/StudentMediaReport_0.pdf	21
Andy Thomason, <i>Claims of Retaliation Follow Firings at 2 Student Newspapers</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education (Apr. 8, 2015), http://www.chronicle.com/blogs/ticker/claims-of-retaliation-follow-firings-at-2-student-newspapers/	20
Bill Krueger, <i>Students Prefer Printed College Newspapers Over Online</i> , Poynter (Sept. 14, 2010), https://www.poynter.org/2010/students-prefer-printed-college-newspapers-over-online/105600/	25, 26
Catherine Rampell, <i>Free Speech is Flunking Out on College Campuses</i> , The Washington Post (Oct. 22, 2015).....	16
<i>CMA Opposes Removal of Adviser to North Michigan University Student Newspaper</i> , College Media Association (Apr. 10, 2015, 10:07 AM), http://www.collegemedia.org/news/cma_news/article_e4191164-df8a-11e4-b312-c72cf6d812df.html	19
Dan Reimold, <i>Investigative Reporting on Campus</i> , College Media Review (Feb. 13, 2012), http://cmreview.org/investigative-reporting-on-campus	11, 12

Dan Reimold, *U of Buffalo Investigation Reveals the Dangers of Illegal Fraternities*, USA Today College (May 27, 2014), <http://college.usatoday.com/2014/05/27/u-of-buffalo-investigation-reveals-the-dangers-of-illegal-fraternities>13

David Foster, *MCCC Has ‘Shortcomings’ in Pubic Safety Operations*, The Trentonian (July 4, 2017), <http://www.trentonian.com/general-news/20170704/mccc-has-shortcomings-in-public-safety-operations-doe-finds> 10

David Jesse, *Northern’s Student Newspaper Adviser Ousted*, Detroit Free Press (Apr. 7, 2015, 8:49 PM), <http://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/2015/04/07/northern-paper-reed/25438113>19

David R. Wheeler, *The Plot Against Student Newspapers?*, The Atlantic (Sept. 30, 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2015/09/the-plot-against-student-newspapers/408106/> 16, 17

Erica Walters, *Armstrong Atlantic, Inkwell Settle Lawsuit Over Funding Cut*, Student Press Law Center (Nov. 20, 2008), <http://www.splc.org/article/2008/11/armstrong-atlantic-inkwell-settle-lawsuit-over-funding-cut>23

Eugene Volokh, *Warning to Student Journalists*, The Washington Post (Apr. 7, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/04/07/warning-to-student-journalists-asking-hostile-questions-and-videotaping-may-be-treated-as-threatening-or-endangering-health-or-safety/?utm_term=.3639aab2cd0d.....15

Evelyn Andrews, *Lawsuit Over Student Newspaper Funding at University of Kansas Voluntarily Dismissed*, Student Press Law Center (July 7, 2016), <http://www.splc.org/article/2016/07/lawsuit-over-student-newspaper-funding-at-kansas-university-voluntarily-dismissed>23

Fernando Echeverri & Brandon Jordan, *CUNY Financially Tied to Private Prison Industry*, The Knight News (Mar. 12, 2015), <https://www.theknightnews.com/2015/03/12/cuny-financially-tied-to-private-prison-industry>.....11

Frank LoMonte, <i>Viewpoint: Student Newspapers are Struggling with their First Amendment Rights</i> , USA Today College (Feb. 1, 2017), http://college.usatoday.com/2017/02/01/college-newspapers-free-speech/	15
Hans K. Meyer, Burton Speakma & Nisha Garud, <i>Active Choice, Passive Consumption</i> , College Media Review (Sept. 27, 2016), http://cmreview.org/active-choice-passive-consumption	25
<i>History</i> , The Dartmouth (last visited July 18, 2017), http://www.thedartmouth.com/page/history	6
Jennifer Conlin, <i>Local News, Off College Presses</i> , The New York Times (Apr. 13, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/04/14/business/media/turning-to-college-journalists-for-the-news-in-town-michigan.html	7
Joe Strupp, <i>Honoring the Virginia Tech Student Paper</i> , Editor & Publisher (Apr. 23, 2007), http://www.editorandpublisher.com/columns/honoring-the-virginia-tech-student-paper/	13
Kaitlin DeWulf, <i>Wesleyan Student Government Revokes Student Newspaper's Funds</i> , Student Press Law Center (Mar. 24, 2016), http://www.splc.org/article/2016/03/wesleyan-argus-funding-revoked	24
Lillian Lodge Kopenhaver, <i>Research Spotlight: Still in Growth Mode</i> , College Media Review (Sept. 6, 2012), http://cmreview.org/research-spotlight-still-in-growth-mode/	21, 26
Linda Blackford, <i>WKU Sues Student Newspapers Over Sexual Misconduct Records</i> , Lexington Herald Leader (Feb. 28, 2017), http://www.kentucky.com/news/local/counties/fayette-county/article135400309.html	19
Lindsie Trego, <i>Knowledge Will Set You Free (From Censorship) 17</i> (July 1, 2017) (unpublished manuscript) (on file with the Association for Education in Journalism and Mass Communication)	20, 21, 24
Lisa Khoury, <i>Animal Heights</i> , The Spectrum (May 9, 2014), http://www.ubspectrum.com/article/2014/05/animal-heights	14
Lisa Maria Garza, <i>College Newspapers Fight for Rights</i> , USA Today College (Aug. 21, 2012).....	16

Madeline Will, *Editors of the Daily Kansan Filed First Amendment Suit Against University Administrators for Funding Reduction*, Student Press Law Center (Feb. 5, 2016), <http://www.splc.org/article/2016/02/daily-kansan-lawsuit>23

Richard J. Peltz, *Censorship Tsunami Spares College Media*, 68 Tenn. L. Rev. 481, 482 (2001).....7

Robin Wright Gunn, *Free Speech Fight*, Connect Savannah (Sept. 9, 2008), <https://www.connectsavannah.com/savannah/free-speech-fight/Content?oid=2159948>.....22

Sarah Kliff, *Don't Believe the Skeptics*, Vox (Apr. 30, 2015, 12:00 PM), <https://www.vox.com/2015/4/30/8521375/college-newspapers-valuable>6

Sonja R. West, *Awakening the Press Clause*, 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1025 (2010)29

Spencer Davis, *A Dark Spot on Texas A&M's Investments*, The Battalion (Nov. 10, 2015), http://www.thebatt.com/news/a-dark-spot-on-texas-a-m-s-investments/article_33a57b34-8777-11e5-b098-43d234042495.html12

Stephanie Saul, *Campus Press v. Colleges*, The New York Times (Dec. 2, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/12/02/us/kentucky-student-journalism-free-speech.html>18

Svetlana Craft, Maria Ramos & Jasmine Santalla, *Safety Concerns Resurface After Sex Offender Mercer Student Arrested*, The College Voice (Feb. 24, 2017), <http://www.mcccvoice.org/woolf/>10

UCSD Guardian Editorial Board, *The UCSD Guardian View on A.S. Defunding*, The Guardian (Nov. 24, 2015), <http://ucsdguardian.org/2015/11/24/the-ucsd-guardian-view-on-a-s-defunding-student-media-or-nah/>22

William Anderson, *Student Journalists Are Our Future*, The Nation (July 11, 2017), <https://www.thenation.com/article/student-journalists-are-our-future-we-should-start-treating-them-like-it/>8
